

JAN 21 2009

THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE PADILLA,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Kentucky**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CRIMINAL AND
IMMIGRATION LAW PROFESSORS, CAPITAL AREA
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS COALITION, WASHINGTON
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND
URBAN AFFAIRS, AND WESTERN KENTUCKY
REFUGEE MUTUAL ASSISTANCE SOCIETY, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RODERIC V.O. BOGGS
Executive Director
LAURA E. VARELA
Immigrant and Refugee
Rights Project Director
WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS
11 Dupont Circle, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 319-1000

DAVID E. FUNKE
WESTERN KENTUCKY
REFUGEE MUTUAL
ASSISTANCE SOCIETY, INC.
KORTZ & FUNKE IMMIGRATION
LAW FIRM, PLLC
6461 W. Highway 146
P.O. Box 1108
Crestwood, KY 40014
(502) 241-8221

STEPHANOS BIBAS
Counsel of Record
YOLANDA VAZQUEZ
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 746-2297

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

KATHRYN M. DOAN
Executive Director
CAPITAL AREA IMMIGRANTS'
RIGHTS COALITION
1612 K Street, NW
Suite 204
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 331-3320 x22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE LARGE CIRCUIT SPLITS ON WHETHER COUNSEL'S NONADVICE OR MISADVICE ABOUT DEPORTATION VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT....	10
A. There Is a 27-3 Split on Whether the Sixth Amendment Obligates Defense Counsel to Advise Clients Who Are Noncitizens That a Criminal Con- viction May Lead to Deportation	10
B. There Is a 17-2 Split on Whether Defense Attorneys' Misadvice to Non- citizen Clients About Immigration Consequences Violates the Sixth Amendment	13
II. THE ISSUE IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ONE WORTHY OF THIS COURT'S ATTENTION.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VE- HICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT SPLITS.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alanis v. State</i> , 583 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. 1998)	11
<i>Alguno v. State</i> , 892 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	14
<i>Barajas v. State</i> , 991 P.2d 474 (Nev. 1999)	12
<i>Broomes v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1034 (2004).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Frometa</i> , 555 A.2d 92 (Pa. 1989)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Fuartado</i> , 170 S.W.3d 384 (Ky. 2005)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Padilla</i> , 253 S.W.3d 482 (Ky. 2008)	15, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Tahmas</i> , Nos. 105254 & 105255, 2005 WL 2249587 (Va. Cir. Ct. July 26, 2005)	14
<i>Djioev v. State</i> , No. A-9158, 2006 WL 361540 (Alaska Ct. App. Feb. 15, 2006).....	13
<i>Downs-Morgan v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 134 P.3d 955 (Or. 2006).....	13
<i>Gumangan v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	19
<i>In re Resendiz</i> , 19 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2001).....	14
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	6, 9, 16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)	19
<i>King v. State</i> , No. M2006-02745-CCA-R3-CD, 2007 WL 3052854 (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 4, 2007)	14
<i>Lyons v. Pearce</i> , 694 P.2d 969 (Or. 1985).....	13
<i>Major v. State</i> , 814 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 2002).....	11
<i>Mott v. State</i> , 407 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 1987)	11
<i>Nikolaev v. Weber</i> , 705 N.W.2d 72 (S.D. 2005).....	12
<i>Oyekoya v. State</i> , 558 So.2d 990 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989)	11
<i>People v. Correa</i> , 485 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. 1985).....	14
<i>People v. Ford</i> , 657 N.E.2d 265 (N.Y. 1995)	5
<i>People v. Huante</i> , 571 N.E.2d 736 (Ill. 1991).....	11
<i>People v. McDonald</i> , 745 N.Y.S.2d 276 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2002) (same), <i>aff'd</i> , 802 N.E.2d 13 (N.Y. 2003)	14
<i>People v. Pozo</i> , 746 P.2d 523 (Colo. 1987).....	12, 19
<i>Rollins v. State</i> , 591 S.E.2d 796 (Ga. 2004).....	14
<i>Rubio v. State</i> , 194 P.3d 1224 (Nev. 2008)	14
<i>Santos v. Kolb</i> , 880 F.2d 941 (7th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 548 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>State v. Creary</i> , No. 82767, 2004 WL 351878 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 26, 2004)	12, 14
<i>State v. Dalman</i> , 520 N.W.2d 860 (N.D. 1994).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 727 A.2d 97 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999).....	14
<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 884 P.2d 1303 (Utah Ct. App. 1994)	12
<i>State v. Montalban</i> , 810 So.2d 1106 (La. 2002).....	11
<i>State v. Muriithi</i> , 46 P.3d 1145 (Kan. 2002).....	11
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 101 P.3d 799 (N.M. 2004).....	12, 19
<i>State v. Rojas-Martinez</i> , 125 P.3d 930 (Utah 2005)	14
<i>State v. Rosas</i> , 904 P.2d 1245 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995).....	11
<i>State v. Zarate</i> , 651 N.W.2d 215 (Neb. 2002)	12
<i>Strader v. Garrison</i> , 611 F.2d 61 (4th Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Tafoya v. State</i> , 500 P.2d 247 (Alaska 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 410 U.S. 935 (1973).....	11
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 778 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>United States v. Couto</i> , 311 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1034 (2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Del Rosario</i> , 902 F.2d 55 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>United States v. Fry</i> , 322 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 202 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2000)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Kwan</i> , 407 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Sambro</i> , 454 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	14
<i>United States v. Yearwood</i> , 863 F.2d 6 (4th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 132 P.3d 181 (Wyo. 2006)	14
<i>Williams v. Duffy</i> , 513 S.E.2d 212 (Ga. 1999)	11
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 641 N.E.2d 44 (Ind. App. 1994)	13, 19
<i>Yong Wong Park v. United States</i> , 222 F. App'x 82 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B).....	9
8 U.S.C. §§ 1101(a)(43)(F) & (G)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(43)(G), (M)(i), (ii), (S).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(J)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a)(10).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1158	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1159(b)-(c).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(c)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b-c.....	6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1259(c)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1427(d).....	6
Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 505, 104 Stat. 4978, 5050	6, 11
Pub. L. No. 103-416, §§ 222, 224, 108 Stat. 4305, 4322	7
Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 440(d), 110 Stat. 1214, 1276-77	7
Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 440(d), (e)(1)	8
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 304(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-594, 3009-596	7
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 304(b), 110 Stat. 3009- 546, 3009-597 (1996).....	7
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 305(a).....	8
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 321(a)(3)-(4), (b), (c).....	8
ARIZ. R. CRIM. P. 17.2(f)	17
CAL. PEN. CODE § 1016.5 (West 2008).....	17
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 54-1j (2001).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
D.C. CODE § 16-713 (2001).....	17
FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.172 (2008).....	17
GA. CODE. ANN. § 17-7-93 (1997).....	17
HAW. REV. STAT. § 802E-2 (1993).....	17
IDAHO R. CRIM. P. 11(d)(1) (2007).....	17
725 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/113-8 (2004).....	17
MASS. ANN. LAWS ch. 278, § 29D (2004).....	17
MD. R. CRIM. P. 4-24(e).....	17
ME. R. CRIM. P. 11(b)(5), (h).....	17
MINN. R. 15.01 (2008).....	17
MONT. CODE ANN. § 46-12-210 (1997).....	17
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 15A-1022 (1999).....	17
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 29-1819.02 (2002).....	17
N.M. R. CRIM. P. 5-303(F)(5).....	17
N.Y. CRIM. P. § 220.50(7) (2004, to be repealed 2009).....	17
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2943.031 (2003).....	17
OR. REV. STAT. § 135.385 (1997).....	17
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 12-12-22 (2000).....	17
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 26.13 (2003).....	17
U.S. DIST. CT. FOR THE DIST. OF COLO. LOCAL RULES § 3.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
WASH. REV. CODE §10.40.200 (1990)	17
WIS. STAT. § 971.08 (1993-94).....	17
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16-.17 (2009)	8
8 C.F.R. § 292.1.....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Ass'n, <i>ABA Criminal Justice Standards on Collateral Sanctions and Discretionary Disqualification of Convicted Persons</i> standard 19.2-3(a).....	16
American Bar Ass'n, <i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of Guilty</i> , 1999 ABA Crim. Just. Section 14-3.2(f), cmt. 75 (3d ed. 1999).....	16
Rep. Eliot L. Engel, <i>Deportees in Latin America and the Caribbean: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Western Hemisphere of the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs</i> , 110th Cong. 1 (2007).....	15
MICHAEL E. FIX & WENDY ZIMMERMAN, URBAN INST., <i>ALL UNDER ONE ROOF: MIXED STATUS FAMILIES IN AN ERA OF REFORM</i> (1999).....	15
Tova Indritz, <i>Puzzling Consequences of Criminal Immigration Cases</i> (pts. 1-3), CHAMPION, Jan./Feb. 2002, at 12, 20, 26.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ronald Kaplovitz, <i>Criminal Immigration: The Consequences of Criminal Convictions on Non-U.S. Citizens</i> , MICH. BAR J., Feb. 2003, at 30.....	16
David C. Koelsch, <i>Proceed with Caution: Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions</i> , MICH. BAR J., Nov. 2008, at 44.....	16
William R. Maynard, <i>Deportation: An Immigration Law Primer for the Criminal Defense Lawyer</i> , CHAMPION, June 1999, at 12	16
Fernando A. Nuñez, <i>Collateral Consequences of Criminal Convictions to Noncitizens</i> , MD. BAR J., July/Aug. 2008, at 40.....	16
Office of Immigration Statistics Policy Directorate, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, <i>Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2007 Annual Report</i> 4 tbl.4 (2008).....	15
Rex B. Wingerter, <i>Consequences of Criminal Convictions</i> , MD. BAR J., Mar./Apr. 2004, at 21	16
